



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|
| IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION | : | No. 387,2016 |
| WAYNE R. REED, INDIVIDUALLY and | : | |
| AS THE EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE | : | |
| OF BARBARA REED, DECEASED, and | : | Court Below: Superior Court |
| AMY RHODES and COURTNEY REED, | : | of the State of Delaware in and |
| AS SURVIVING CHILDREN, | : | for New Castle County |
| | : | |
| Plaintiffs Below, Appellants, | : | C.A. No. 13C-11-188 |
| | : | |
| V. | : | |
| | : | |
| ASBESTOS CORPORATION LIMITED; | : | |
| BAYER CROPSCIENCE, INC.; CHARLES: | : | |
| A. WAGNER COMPANY, INC.; NOSROC: | : | |
| CORPORATION, and COUNTY | : | |
| INSULATION COMPANY, | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants Below, Appellees. | : | |

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.

/s/ David T. Crumplar
David T. Crumplar, Esq. (DE ID. #5876)
Thomas C. Crumplar, Esq. (DE ID. #942)
Raeann Warner, Esq. (DE ID. #4931)
2 E. 7th Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656 5445
Davy@jcdelaw.com
Tom@jcdelaw.com
Raeann@jcdelaw.com

Date: November 16, 2016

Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs Below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHEN ISSUES OF FACT REMAINED | 1 |
| A. Nosroc | 1 |
| B. County Insulation | 6 |
| C. ACL and Charles Wagner. | 9 |
| D. Bayer Cropscience | 14 |
| II. HELM DID NOT CHANGE THE PRODUCT NEXUS STANDARD | 19 |
| III. COUNTY INSULATION OWED A DUTY TO BARBARA REED | 20 |
| <i>Clark v.A.C. & S.,</i> C.A. No. 82C-DE-26 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1985) | Exhibit A |
| <i>Bailey v. Wagner,</i> C.A. 13C-05-103 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2015) | Exhibit B |
| <i>Bradley v. Wagner,</i> C.A. 11C-03-252 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 20, 2015) | Exhibit B |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Angelo v. Armstrong Word Indus.</i> , 11F.3d 957 (10 th Cir. 1993)..... | 1 |
| <i>Appriva S’holder Litig. Co. v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)..... | 1 |
| <i>Bailey v. Wagner</i> , C.A. 13C-05-103 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Barlow v. Charles Wagner</i> , C.A. N14C-02-024 ASB (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2016)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Bradley v. Wagner</i> , C.A. 11C-03-252 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 20, 2015)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Cerberus Int’l v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Clark v.A.C. & S.</i> , C.A. No. 82C-DE-26 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1985)..... | 6,19 |
| <i>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. Burrows</i> , 435 A.2d 716 (Del. 1981)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>John Doe No. 1 v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>Duphily v. Del. Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995)..... | 22-23 |
| <i>Edmisten v. Greyhound Lines, Inc. (In re Asbestos Litig.)</i> , 49 A.3d 1192 (Del. 2012)..... | 6 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Fleetwood v. Charles A. Wagner Co. (In re Asbestos Litig.),</i> 832 A.2d 705 (Del. 2003)..... | 9, 11, 13 |
| <i>In Re: Asbestos Litigation,</i> 509 A.2d 1116 (Del. Super. 1986)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re: Asbestos Litig. (Helm),</i> 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 155 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2007)..... | 6-7, 19-20 |
| <i>In re: Asbestos Litig. (Francis Messick),</i> C.A. 07C-01-234 (Del. Super. Ct. June 11, 2009) (TRANSCRIPT)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re: Asbestos Litig.: (Opalczyznski),</i> C.A. N04C-03-264 (Feb. 5, 2008)..... | 6-7, 22 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Spear v. Excelsior),</i> C.A. N13C-06-169 ASB, (Del. Super. Ct. July 18, 2014 (Boyer, S.M)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Robert Truitt),</i> 2011 Del. Super LEXIS 3667 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 3, 2011)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Wenke),</i> 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 935 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Wooleyhan),</i> 897 A.2d 767 (Del. 2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kuczynski v. McLaughlin,</i> 835 A.2d 150 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>Lagrone v. ADDG, Inc. (In re Asbestos Litig.),</i> 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 238 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2007)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>Maddrey v. State</i> , 975 A.2d 772 (Del. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Massey–Ferguson, Inc. v. Wells</i> , 383 A.2d 640 (Del. 1978)..... | 23 |
| <i>Mechell v. Palmer</i> , 343 A.2d 620 (Del. 1975)..... | 15 |
| <i>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp of Am.</i> , 1988 Del. Super. LEXIS 392 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 1988)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Merrill v. Crothall –Am, Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nack v. Charles A. Wagner Co.</i> , 803 A.2d 428 (Del. 2002)..... | 9, 11,13 |
| <i>Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Richards</i> , 541 F.3d 903 (9 th Cir. 2008)..... | 1 |
| <i>Pearl v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 884 F2d 1047 (7 th Cir. 1989)..... | 2 |
| <i>Price v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 26 A3d 162 (Del. 2011)..... | 21-22 |
| <i>Riedel v. ICI Ams. Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009)..... | 20-22 |
| <i>Robbins v. William H. Porter, Inc.</i> , 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 201, 2006 WL 1313858 (Del. Super. April 19, 2006)..... | 26 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Robelen Piano Co. v. Di Donzo</i> , 169 A.2d 240 (Del. 1961)..... | 24 |
| <i>Sirmans v. Penn</i> , 588 A.2d 1103 (Del. 1991)..... | 24, 28 |
| <i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 478 (Del. 2012)..... | 6 |

Rules or Restatements

| | |
|------------------------------------------|--------|
| D.R.E. 804..... | 1 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 804..... | 1 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P 32..... | 1 |
| Super. Ct. Civ. R. 32..... | 1 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388..... | 28 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 284..... | 20 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302..... | 20, 22 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 395..... | 23 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 398..... | 23 |
